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Mutual, 5050 W Tilghman St Sait 200
Alloritown PA. 18104
Tel: (610)398-9800 / (200) 521-0986

% Liberty Liberty Muteal Fire Insarance Company

February 23, 2005

puc” Y
FORD MOTORS - WAR 03 2B
PO BOX 1904
DRARBOTH MI 48121

" £

OQUR INSUREL; NS
OUR CLAIM NUMEER: e enrer e B ST
YOUR INSURED: JECEIVED R
YOUR. CLADA NMUMBER: - x ;‘
DATE OFLOSS: 12062004 MAR @ 7 2005 % »
PLACEOF RTY o & b
LOSS: WOODBRIDGE, NJ e S e
Dear 8ir o¢ Ms:

Based on our investigation of this accident, we belicve your Inmured to be rosponsible for the
damags 10 our Insured's vehigle. I have enclosed documentation to suppart the following
subrogation claim:

Ayt we have paid $ 0404 .43
Salvnge(ifapphuﬂhh] " G.00
Drar Ingured's deductibis P S00., 00

Pleanc inchude tur claim oumber on your check for the total amount of damages shown above
and send vour payrment to my attantion. If you have any questions, ploase contact tne at the
ourdber listed sbove, extension 439.

Sincerely,

DIANA VENTRESCA
Subrogation Departinent
Enclosute

chdmmm“mwmhmuﬂnmm&
windshield dry rots causing the beak. .

Heipiy People Live Safer, Mare Sermre Tives - - SUBLEIA
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NHTSA ODI - Complaints Page 2 of 2

Manufscturst ¢ FORD MOTOR COMPANY
Crash : Ko Fira : No _ Number of Injuries: 0
ODI ID Numbar 1 8022924 Date of Pailura: Hovember 4, 2002
VIN ; PLEASE PROV...
Componant: VISIBILITY; WINDSHIELD
SHmmary:
CONSUMER STATES THAT WHILE DRIVING AND NO WARNING THERE IS WATER LEAKING FROM THE

WINDSHIELD INTO THE INSTRUMENT PANEL CAUSING A DISTRACTION TO THE CONSUMER, DEALER
NOTIFIED TS

Maks : FORD Modal : EXPEDITION Yaar : 2000
Manufacturer | FORD MOTOR COMPANY

Cragh 1 Na HNra 1 No MNumber of Injurias: O
0DI ID Nurmber : 108015048 Data of Prilura:

WIN : Not Avallable
Companent; VISIBILITY:WINDSHIELD

Sumomry:
WATER LEAKED INTD THE VEHICLE THROUWGH THE WINDSHIFLD SEAM, AND SHORTED OUT THE

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM. *H

Make : FORD Model : EXPEDETION ¥Yaar : 2000

MAakifRcura : FORD MOTOR COMPANY

Craxh 1 No HAra: Mo Momber of Injuriesx 0

Q01 ID Niimbier @ 10105807 Date of Pailure: Decenber 25, 2004

VIN : LFMFULBLEYL...
Caomponaht: VISIBILITY 'WINCSHIELD

Eummary:

. [OWHN 2000 FORD EXPLORER. JUST FOUNMD OUT THE WINDSHIELD IS LEAKING, CAUSING WATER TO
GBET INTU FUSE BOX AND GEM MOCHILE UNDER. DASH CALISING MAJOR ELECTRICAL PROBLEMS. HAD
WINDSHIA D REPLACED TODAY AND IT DMLY TOOK 1 MINUTE TO BREAK THE SEAL. THE REPAIR GLY
SAD IT SHOWLD TAKE AT LEAST 20 MINUTES AND THAT IF WE WOLND HAVE HAD A WRECK THE
WINDSHIELD WOULD HAVE FALLEM OUT. I'VE DONE EXTENSIVE RESEARCH ON INTERMNET AND FOUND
THES IS A VERY COMMON PROBLEM IN 1997-2001 F150™, EXPEMTIONS AND NAVIGATORS, BUT
ESPECTALLY THE 2000 EXPEDITION. THE SEAL USED BY FORD AROUND THE WINDSHIELD DRY ROTS
CAUSTMG THE LEAK. SERVICE MAN AT FORD ACKNOWLEDGED THE PROBLEM BUT SAYS NO RECALL HAS
_DEEN ISSUED. *AK

biip:/; iy gov/cara/problems/complain/complaimresilte cfm?start=18Sear...  2722/2005




. AUTO APFRAISAL REFORT
LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANGE COMPANY
100 FRANELTN SQUAFE PRIVE - F.O. BOX 5807
SOMERERT, NEW JERSEY 023873
PHONK: 1-800-500-8061

D Lo N2 251 - 12-09-0é 17:43 AM
ESTIMATE
OLATH )
s I rorrcy ¢ ;
COMEANY LIBERTY NITTIIAL CLATN REP MELISSA SPOOST EXT 4338 §
PAT WORE PHF (BDO) 500-5061 £
ool L0839 DATE 13-06-04
CLATMANT LOSS TYPR CONE/FLOOD
LOSE PAYEE WORLD OMNT FTNANGTAL CORP ADCT F
INSFROTION

CONTANY STUFF FIELD AFPRATIEAL*«359 & 325 US .
TYFE FIELD i
ERIMARY POI NON-COLL.ISTON SBGIND FOT B
APPRATEER NANE STUN JNMSON '
ADDRESS , INSP DATE 12-09-04
CITY STATE TOCATION LOMAN FORD
ZIP SITY STATE ROODARIDGE NI

I P :

.EAIR
GRNERE CHOICE CAR TN

REPATR 2 [AYS

FEHTCLE
2000 FORL EXPEDTTION XLT 4 DR WAGON
GCTL GASOLINE 5.4

OPTTONS
TWO-ETAGE - BETERICR SURFACES &-WHEXL DRTVE
AONFER [OVER MDUITED FOS LAMPS RINNINGG BOARDS
HELE? REMDTRE CONTEOL MIRRORS LIGGAE RALE
CRIOTER  CONTROL OVERNEAD CONSOLE
DYERERAD DYSPLAY INIT
BODY COLOR MATY NILEATE 58,8231 )
DONOTTTON ¥IN IFMPI SL2YTAT 5265 -
LICENSE F ENZ-78T COOE L
LICENEE STAYE NI VEH INSP § ;
REMAREE:

I I T e T P L L LI I e L L LT TS LIy

ALL SUPPLENENTS MUSY EE INSFECTFD BY APPRAISKER PRIOR TO REPAIR
-1

CRPREPT

T LT I S TET L AR | T L L A

PES3-833-0182

L e M T




2000 FORD EXTEDITION XL.T & DR WALGON

CLATM LoE Z31 -0 12-09-04 11:49 AN
2 R EANDLING CLAIM REP. LISTED ABOVE AT #00-503-80#1
SHPPLRMENTAL FEPATRY EERFORMED WITROUT PRIGR AUTHORIZATTON SUBJECT TO IENTAL!
¢)
oP CORESR:
* = O5ER-ENTERED VALIR R = REPLACE ORN NZ = FEPLACE NACS

BC = QUALITY REFL. PART [ = RECONDITTONRL PRT I = NEN DISCOONT OEM PRT
ETF = LIFK EIND & QUALITY EF = QUALITY EEFL. PART PG = FEKN RECONDITIONED
PH = EIN REMAN/REBOILT ¥R = PARTL REPL PRICE BT = PARTYL. REPL LABIOR

If = CARTTAL REPAIR I = REFAIR L = BEFINISH
BE = BLEND REFINISH IT = TWO-TONE G5 = CHIPGUARD
3B = STALET K = ADDITTONAL LABOR RT = R&T ASSEMELY
F = CHECK AA = APPRAR ALLRDANTE RP = RETATED PRIGR
OF = IINEKLATED PRIGR
OF GIE NC DESCRIPTION MPR.PART NO. PRICE ATX EX HOORE B
B 0050 BOX, FUSE LT PETEI4AQ0IB 129.00* Q.53
3)FRICE PER DEALER
B 1507 01 MONULE, CONDTTER FPIEZ1IAL50ATC 491. 00+ o.2 2
J3FRTCE PER DEALER
E WIRING PN BEPLAGE OEM Iol. 00 J.a%a"
E HARNESS REPLACE OEM 480, 0O 2.5%2¢
MIFL1414AC05AM PRICE PER NEALER TAPOR TNCTIMEE DTACNNETS
E RIRING, FUSEBOX HEPLAGCE (EM a84q, o+ Z,5%2*
2>TLI4144018 FRICE PER DEALER LABOR INCLUDEF DIACNOSIS
E GEM MODOLE REFTACE (RM 215.00" a»
>FRICE FER DEALER
RI REI ASHEMELY g.o=2*

. SMPOLL BACE CARFET AND ATR DRY
7 ITEMS
MO MREESALRK
0} GALL DEALER POR EXACT PART p / ERICE

FTHAL CALGULATIONS & ENTRIES

PARTS
GROSS PARTH g 1,796.00
OTHER PARTS
PAINT MATERTAL

PARTS & MATERTAL TUTAL 8 1.785.00
TAX ON PARTS & MATERIAL ® 6.000% 8 or. 78

1.8
J.o00 L L 14,00
& 00
1.0d0




2000 FORD EXSEDITION ILT 4 DR WASDN

cane # NN 06 351 -0 13-09-p4 11:49 AN
5-PATNT $ 30.00
TABOR TOTAL L] 414, 00
TAY ON LABOR & §.000% 8 24.84
SUELET REFPAIRS
TAX ON SUELET & 6,000%
TOWTNG
STORAGE
CROSY TOTAL £ 2,342.60
LESS: DEDINCTIRLE -4 500, 00 -
NET TOTAL & 1,842,680

FIN Y/00/00/00/00/00 CON 00/00/00/00/08 GEOCODE: 08873 SOMERSET

EFFL IES CEOCOLE: O5873 SOMERSET

ADP PENDRD WO4In RS Loaasi -0 11-09-D4 12:31:58 RET, A.10 SW0e/04 DTil/04
(C) 1993 - 2004 ADP CLATMS SOLETIONS CROUD, INC.

THTS ESTTHATE HAY DEEW PREPARED HASKD ON THE O5F OF AUTOMOBILE FAETS NOT MADE
BY IHE ORIGCINAL MANUFACTURER. PARTS DEED IN THE REPAIR OF YOUR VEHICLE AY
OTHER THAN THE ORIGINAL MANUFACTURER ARK REQUIRED T BE AT LEAST EGUAL IN LINE
KIND AND QUALITY IN TERMS OF FIT, QUALITY ANT PERFORMANCE TC REPLACEMENT FARTS
AVAILABLE FROM THE DRTGINAL MANGFACTURER,

IN ACCORDANCE WITH NEW JERSEY RENATTON 11:3-10.3(Ej, YOU, AS THE INSURED MAY
FIE ANY REPAIR FACTLITY OF TOUR OWN CHOICE. WITH RESFECT TV AUTOMUBILE LRAMAGE
CLATHS, KHEN TOU BLELT T USE A RHPATR PACILITY OF YOUR CHOICE, THE LAW
THAT TEE ENTITY ENGAGED IN THE FUSINESS OF AUTO BODY REPAIE NUST EE
LICENSED. IN ADDTTION, LTEERTY NUSUAL IS PRGHTEITED BY LAW FROM
NEGOTIATING, ADJUSTING OF SEITLING ANY AUTOMOATLE DAMAGE CLATM NTTH AN
ML ICENSED FACILITY.

e e e m T T T EE T T OEH BN N M M MR N N Nl e e e e o T M A — e

THIS IS NOT AN AUTHORTZATTION TU REPATR.

FEID-033-2104




. ADTO APFRATISAL REFORT
LYRERTY MUTUAL INEORANCE COMPANY
100 FRANKLIN JQNARE DRITE - P.0. BOX 6807
SOMERIFT, NEW JEREEY 0AE73
PHONE; I-804-50M-80561

Ch LOG N2 127 -1 12-09-04 11:49 AW
SUFPLENENT 51 2 -nd-05 2:00 PW
CLATN THNPCRMATICN
CLATN § POLICY *
GMPANY CLATH REF MELT. SPO0OST EXT.4338
FAX WoRE FE# (500} 500-8061
INSURED LOSE DATE 12-06-04
CLATMANT LOSY TYRE CONE/FLOGD
LORS PAYEE WORLD OMNI FINANCIAL CORF AcoT #
INSPECTTON
COMPANY STAFF FTRLD APFRATSAL*=359 & 325 Ui
TYFE FTELD
FPRTMARY POT NOW-COLLTSION SECOND POT
APPRATSER NAME JTM LEPLEY
LICENSE ¥ EBITN £404%
WIRK PHNE {500} 5C0-8a81 FAX
ADDRREE INSP DATE 01-04-05
CITY STATE LOCATTON  LOMAN FORD
ETP CITY STATE PXODARTOGRE MNF

REPATR

ATTH TOM EHOP LICH

LGMAN FORD INT AR IN

820 RIGHWAY 1 AR OUT

WOODBRIDGE KJ 07095- PEPATR 5 DATH

EHOF PHORE (752) 636-320Q FAXY (732) 2831-4186
VBETCLE

2000 FORD EXPEDITION XLT & DR RACON
8CYL. GASDLINE 5.4

MILEAGE 58,831
vy IFNPUIBLINLATSZEE
COOR PR5Q

-]




2600 FORD EXPEDITTON XI.T 4 DR RACON 12-09-04 11:49 AM
LoG 137 -1 51 oi-M4-05 2:00 PM

CLATM
. LIGEWE JTATE MJ VER INSP #

REMARES »

ALL SUFPLAMENTS MUZST BE INSFECTED BY APFRAISER FRIDR T REPATR

SEFFLEMENT FOR ADDITIONAL WIRIMG FRARNEES & TRANS FLOSH AFTER TEARDOWNN

NO DOP **PATNENT TO COWNER

(1}

358 MR SHPPLENENT CONTACT EANDLTHG CLAIM EEF. LISTED ABOYE AT AJ0-540-8041
SUPETEMENTAL ARFATRS FPERFORMED WITHONT FRIOR AUTRORIZATION SUBIECT TU DENTAL!

0P CODES;
* = [SER-ENTERED VALTE E = REPLACE ORM M7 = REPLACE NAGS

B = QUALTTY BEPL. PART I = RECONDITIONET FRT N = NEW DISCOONT OEN PRT
KN = LIEKR ETNL & NALTTY EP = QUALTTY REFL. FART PO = IXN RECONDITIONED
BN = PIN BEMAN/REEUTLT TE = PARTL REFL I'RICE BT = FARTL EEFL LABIR

IT = PARTIAL RRPAIR I = REPATR L = REFINISH
BR = ELEND REFINISH IT = TWO-TUME €F = CHIPGTARD
S8 = SUBLET N = ADDITIONAL LAROR RT = RET ASSEMBLY
P - GIRE Al = APEEAR ALIOWANGE RP = RELATED PRIOR
FP = ONRELATED FRIOR
OP COE MG DESGRIPTTON NTR.PART NO. PRICE AJ% EX HOURS B
X 0050  BOY,FUSE LT F6TZ14A0038 129.00* 0.52
>)PRICE PER DEALER
E 1907 01 MODULE, CONPUTER F75212A650A7C 291.00° 0.2 2
MMFRTICR PER DEALER
F WIRING FOM REFLACE 0FM i01.00* 31.0v2*
E EARNESS REFLACE OEM 480.00° 2.542¢
»>YLIAIAADOSAM FRICE PER REALER LABOR INULUDES DIACKOSIS
.E NIRTMYZ, FOERAOXY PEPLACR (RM 580.00* A 5%3*
»>FLi414401B PRICE PER LEALER LABOR INGLUDES DIAGNOSIS
E ZEN MIDULE REPLACE GENM 215.00* i
23FRICE PEE DEALER
R CARFET R&I ASSEMALY g,5*3*
M3FIRY. BACE CAREET ANT} ATR DRY
B REAR WIRE HARNESS REPLACE OFM 374,33 g1 I, o4
>>PRICE FER OEALER IABOR FER BOOE
48 TEANSNTISION FLUSH  SUELET 159.00* 51 1
>INCLUDES GASEETS & FLUID
9 ITEMB
MO MESEANE

01 CALI, NEALRER FOR EXAGT PART F / FRIGE

FINAL CALOTLATIONS & ENTRIES
FARTF
ERISS PARTY 2 2,i7D.93

PARTR
PATNT MATERTAL




. 2000 FORD BXPEGITION ELT 4 DR NAGON 12-09-04 11:49 AW

m#_ e 137 -1 S1 D1-04-05 2:00 PH

ANTUSTHENTS DISGOUNT HARRTP
PARTS & MATERTAL TOTAL 3 2,170.9%
TAX ON PARTS & MATERTAL @  &_000% 2 13028
LAROR RATE REPLACE HR3 REPATR ARS
1-SHEET MRTAL. § &1.00
2-MECH/ELRC £ 45.00 29.2 s i.314.00
3 -FRAME 3 4405
&-REFINIEH $ 4&l1.08
S-PATHT 3 20,00
LABOR TOTAL, & 1,314.00
TAY ON LABOR 2 &.000% s 78,84
SUBLET HBPAIRS -] 15900
TAX ON SUDLET & 6.000% g 9.54
TONING
STORACE
CGROJE TOTAL 8 3,8682.57
IEFS; DEDUCTTBELE §  s00.00-
NET TOTAL & 3.,382.57
BATES/TAXES ADJTSTHENT 51
IXES: PREVIOUS NET TUTAL 8 1,R42.80-
NET EUPPLEMENT TOTAL § 1.512.57

PIN  ¥/00/00/00/00/00 CUM 00/00/00/00/00 GREOUODE: 08873 SOMERSET

&PFL YRS GECCODE: 08§73 BOMERSKET

ADP FPENPRG w0410 51 LOGiar -1 (M-05-0F G7:10:55 REL &.10 JWoB/0s IT11/04
{C) 1993 - 2004 ADP CLATMS SOLOTTONS GROWP, INC.

THIY ESTIMATE HAS HEFN PREPARED BASED (N THE USE OF AUTOMORTIE PARTS NOT MADE
BY THE QRIGINAL MANUTACTURER. PARTS UMED IN THE REPAIR GF YOUR VEHICIE BY
OTHER THAN THE ORTAOTHAL MANUFACTUEER ARK REQUTRED T0 BE AT LEAST RINTAL TN LINE
HIND AND QUALITY IV TERMF OF FIT, QUALTTY AND PERFORMANCE T REDPLACEMENT PARTH
AVATLAERLE PRON INK ORIGINAL MANUFACTURER.

I ACCORDANCE WITH MNEW JERSKXY EECULATION 11:3-10.3{E), YoU, AF THR INSURED NAT
USE ANY EREPATR FACTLITY OF TR OHN CHOICK. WITH RESPECT T0 AUTOMDBILR DAMACE
CTATHS. WHEN YOU ELRCT I USE A BEPAIR FACILITY OF YOUR CHOICE, THE LAY
RERNTIERES THAT THR ENTITY ENGAGED IN THE BUSINESS OF ADTO BODY REPATE MUST BB
DULY LYCENSED. IN ADDITTON, LIAEETY MUTUAL IF PROBIBITED BY LAW FROM
NBGOTIATING, ADSUSTING OR SETTLING ANY ANTOMGATLE DAMASK CLATN WITH AN
INLICENSED FACTLITY.




CTATH
RIS IF

EXFET

AT 4 DR WAGON
oG 127
TO REEAIR.

-1

e e

L | B AR




. r '

4+ SUPPLEMENT RECONCILIATION ***

CD NG KD 127 -1 SUFFLEMENT 51
CLAIM # POLICT §
TNSURED INSP DATE -0l -
OWNER AFTRAISER  JIM LEPLEY
VEAIOLE 2000 PORD EXPERTTION XXT & DR RAGON
APTED LINES
GOE PART QFERATION PRICE AJX B LABOR RATE
REAP WIRE HARNESS REPLACE ORM 51 874.93* 20,0+ NE+
TRANSNISSION FLUSH STALET 81 I1%9.pp*
GALCULATTON CHANGES FROoM e DIFFERENCE
RIS PARTS 1,796.00 2,170.93 374 95+
TAX (N FARTS & MATERTAL 4&.000% I07.76 5., 0G0 I30.28 22 .50+
ME - MECH/BLEC 4%5.400 414.00 45, OG 2,314,003 00, D+
TAY O LABOR &.000% 24,84 5. DO0% 7a.84 5400+
SUELET REFAIRI 159,00 159 00+
TAX ON SERLET 6. 000% 5, GO0% 9.54 .54+
S0pPP 1 NET TOTAL 1,519.97+
STMMARY NET TOTAL BATE TINE APFRATSER
ORTA RST 1,842.80 I1z-09-D4 I1:69 AM STAN JODSON )
SHPP 1 1.519_97 0l1-04-05 7:00 PH JIM [EPLEY £

PES-832-8108 v




AT APPRAISAL REPOET
. LIBERTY NUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY
100 FRANEIIN SQUARE DRIVE - P.0. BOX 4BOF
SOMEREET. NEW JERSEY (8873
CHONE: 1-800-500-8061
oD LOG NG 187 -2 12-D9-04 11:40 AN
SUPPLEMENT 52 nz-02-05 I10:47 AM
CLATN TNFORMATION
CLATK # POLICTY
COMPANY CLATM REP MELISSA SPOUST EXT.4338
FAX WORE Pr¢ (800} S04-BO6I
TNESITREG IS5 DATE 12-08-04
CLATAANT LOSS TIFE CONP/ELOOD
LOSS FAYEE WORLD OMNT FINANCTAL CORP AocT #
INSPRCTION
GOMPANY STAFF FIELD APPERATSAL**359 & 325 U
TFFE FIELD
PRINARY POI NON-COLLTSION SECOND POT
APPRATEER NAME JIM LEFLEY
LICENSE # FXTN 4404
WGRE PEHONE (500) 500-8061 AR
ADDRESE INEP DATE 0I-31-04
CITY STATE LOGATION  LOMAN FORD
ZIP CITY STATE WOODERTIDOE NS
CWNER
WOREF
oL, S
FEPAIR
ATIN TOM SROP LICK
LOMAN FORD TRED AR IN
820 BEIGHYAY 1 AR auT
WOODERIDGE NI OF095- REPAIR 12 DAYS
SEOP FEONE (732) 636-3200 FAX (732} 2831-4166
VERTCLE

2000 FORD EXPEDITION XLT 4 DE RAGON
BOYL SASCLINE 5.4

OPTTONE
TWD-STAGE - EXTERIOR SURFACES 4§-WHEEL LRIVE
BINPER COVER MINTEL FOS LANES RINNTHNE BOARDA
ELEC RENOTE CONTROL MIRRORE LIGCASE RACK
CRUISE CONTROL OVERAEAD CONJOLE
OVERHEAD DISFIAY UNIT
B30DF COroR NAVY MTLEMIE 52,834
CONDITION 00D VAT IPMPI L2 TTAFS 285
LICENSE § EWE-FET COpE Pax




2000 W‘I‘ 4 DR WAGON 12-09-04 11:49 AM
CTATH Lo 187 -2 31 02-02-05 19:47 AM
LICENSE STATE NI VEA INSP #

EEMARKE -
ALL SUPPLEMENTE NUST EE TNSPECTED AY APPRATSER FRIOR TG ERPAIR
N3 DAE **PAYMENT TO OWNER

(J
359 PR SUPPLEMENT CONTACT BANDLING CLATH REP. LISTED ABOVE AT BG0-50G-8061

SUPFLEMENTAL REPATRS EERFORMED WITEOUT PRIOR AUTHORIZATION SUBJECT TD DENIALY
SUPPLEMRNT FUR ADGITTONAL WIRING HARNKSS & MODULEZ, CARFRTS

ar OOnES *

* w [OEE-ENTEEED VALIE E = REPLACE OEM N7 = REFPLAGCE NAGS

EQ = QUUALITY REPL. FART FY = RELCONDTTTIONSD FRT UM = NEW DIAGENINT O8M PRT
BU = LIER KTND & QUALTTY EP = QUALITY REPL. PART P = PXN RECIROITTIONKD

PM = PIN REMAN/REAUTLT TE = FARTL REFL PRICE AT = PARTL REFL LABOR
IT = PARTTAL EEPAIR I = REPAIR L = REFINISH
ER - BLEWD REFINTSH IT = THO-TONE £G = CHIPGIARD
5B = STALET N = ADDITIGNAL LABOR RI = B&I ASSEMBLY
P = GHECE AA = APPEAR ALLONANCE RP = RELATED PRIOR
0P = INRELATED PRIOR
OF CDE NG DESCHIPTTON MFR . PART N0, PRIFE A% Bt FOEE R
E 0650  BOX,FUSE LT PETZ14A0038 128.07+ 52 Iz
>5PRICE PER DEALER
E 0782  METER AIR FLOW XLIZ12057 GRARN 154.20* 52 0.4 2
E 0828 CLOCE SPRING LLAZI4ASE444 7959+ 82 1.8 2
E 1907 01 MODULE.CONPUTER F75Z12AK50ATC 201.85+ g1 0.2 2
>)PRICE PEE DEALRE
.B NIETNG PG REFTACE QRN 100.10* 52 3,.0°2*
2 HABNES'S REPLACE BN i75_02* 52 5.0°2*
3>YL1414A0GSAM PRICE PER DEALER LABOR INCLUTES DTAGNOSIS
E WIRING, FUSEBGE REPLACE (%M 571.95* 52 5.0°2°
>3YL14144018 PRICE PER DEALER LABOR TWCLUDES DIAGNOSIS
E CEN MODULE FEPLACE OEN 212.85" 82 0.8*2¢
»>PRICE PER DEALER
.1 REAR WIRE HARNKSS BRPLACE OEM 376.93° 52 26.0"2*
»>PRICE PER DEALER _LABOR PER BOOK
S8 TRANSNISEION FLUSE  SUBLET 15%.00* 82 1*
»)TNCLUDES GASKETS & FLUID
B CARFET REPLACE (RM 443_80* 52 6.0°2
B ENCINE GONTRUL HARNESS NEPLAGE OEM 508,13 B2 16.0°2*
E ATR CLEANER ELEMENT  BEPLACE OEN 26.00* 82 g.2%2¢
N DIAGNOSTIC TIME ADDITIONAL LABOR g7 8.0°2°
14 TTEME
MNT MESRAGK

01 CALL DRATRR FOR EXACT FART # / PRICE

FINAL CALCUTATIONT & ENTRIBS

v

Rl T R TR

PESG-233-2281




2000 FORD EXPEDITION XLT & DR WAGON 12-09-06 11:49 AM
crary /[ e 167 -2 52 02-0Z-03 10:47 AW
PARTS
GROSS PARTS § 1.370.80
OTHER PARTS
PAINT MATERTAL
ADJUSTHENTS DISCOUNT MAREKP
PARTS & KATERTAL TOTAL $ 1,370.80
TAX QN PARTY & MATERTAL &  &.000% g 202. 2%
LABOR RATE  REPLAGE ERS REPAIR HRS
1-SHEKT METAL & 41.00
2-MBOH/RLRC  § 45.00 60.4 8.0  § 3,078.00
3-FRAME $ 4400
§-REFINISE  § 41.00
5-PAINT § 20.00
LABOR TOTAL § 3,078.00
TAX ON LABOR ® 6.000% $ 131,68
SURLET HEPATRS g 15800
TAX ON SUMLET & £.000% $ 9.54
TONDNG
STORAGE
GROSS TOTAL $ 7.004.27
LESS: DEDOCTTBLE $§  500.00-
NET TOTAL $ 6,506.27
RATRE/TAYES ADJUSTMENT 1
LESS: FREVIOUE NET TOTAL $ 3.362.57-
NEI' SUPFLEMENT TOTAL 3 A.I41.70

FXN 1/00/00/00/00/00 CUN 00/00/6G0/0G/00 GEOCODE: 08873 SOMERSET

SPEL YES CEOCODE: 08871 SOMERSET

ADP PENPRO ¥0410 S2 LoO167 -2 02-p3-05 1d:44:30 REBL 4.10 SwWo8/04 DIU1/05
{G) 1991 - 2004 ADP CLAINS SOLUTIONS GROUP, TNC.

THIF ESTIMATE OAS BEEN PREPARED BARRD ON THE [HE OF AUTGMOEILE PARTY NOT MADE
BY THE ORICINAL MANUFACTORER. PARTS USED IN THE FEFAIR OF YDOR VERIOLE BY
CTHAR THAN FHE QRIGINAL MANUFACTURER ARE REQUIRED TO AR AT [EAST EYFAL IV LIKE
EIND AND QUALTTY IN TERMR OF FIT, QUALITY AND FPERFORMANCE 70 REFLACKNENT FARTS
AVATTARLE FROM THE QRIGINAL MAMIFACTTRER,

IN ACCORDANCE WITH NS JERGEY RECULATTON 11:3-10.3(E], YOU, A5 THE INSURED MAY
DSE ANY REPATR VACTILITY OF WQUR ONN CHUTCE. WITH RESFEGT TO ADTGMORILE DAMAGE
CLAINS, WHEN YOU XIECT 0 058 A REFAIR FACILITY OF YOUR CHOICE, THE LAW
REQUIRES TEAT THE BNTTTY ENGAGED IN THE BUSTNESS OF AUTU BODY REPATR MOST RE
DILY LICERSED., IN ADDITIGN, LIBRRTY MUTUAL I5 FROSTIBITED BY LAW FRON
NECDTTATTNG, ADJUSTING R SETTILING ANY AUTOMDPILE DAMAGE CLAIM WITH AN
WL ICENSEDR PACILITY.

-3-

SR T R R ek R R e e St mt,




. 3006 FORD EYPEDITION ILT & DR RACON 12-09-04 11
CLATH _ I0G 167 -2 £2 02-02-05 10

RE

- T = T = = = = = e = = = W R = — = = = W = — e =

THIS IS NOT AN AUTECURTEATION T REFAIR.

=alt -




*4v SUPPLEMENT REGCONCILIAT.

L]

CD LOG N 157 -2 SUPPLEMENT S2
CLAIN # rorrey § R
INSURED INSP DATE 01-31-05
OWNRE AFPPRAISER  JIM LEPLEY
VESTGLE 2000 FORD EXFEDITION ILT 4 DR WAGON
DELETED LINES
G0  PART OFERATTON PRTISR AJE BX LABOR RATE
CARPET RET ASSEMBLY d.5% ME*
REAR WIRE HARNESS REPLACE [OFEN 91  37%.93* 20.0* ME*
TRANSMTSSION FLUSH SURLET 51 i%9.00*
ADDED LINES
GUE PART CFERATTON FRIGE AJ% B% LABOR RATS
G782 NETER,AIR FLOW REPLACK 0OEM 32 154.20% 0.4 ME
0828 CLOCK SPRING AEDLACE OEM 51 79.89* 1.8 ME
REAR WIRE HARNESS REPLACE OEM 51 374.93° 20.0* MR*
TRANSKISSION FLUSH SUALET gz 199.00"
CARPET REPLACE BN 32 5453, 80* .0% ME*
ENGTNE CONTROL HARNESS — REPLACK OEM 92  508.13* 16.0% Mg+
AIR CLEANER ELEMENT REPLACE OFM 81  26.00* 6.2 ME*
DIAGNOSTIC TINS ADDITIONAL LABOR 82 8.0% ME*
CRANGED I TNRS
.;mr PART OPERATION FRICKE AJ3 B¥ LABOR FATE
005G BOX, FUSE 1T REPLACE OXM g2 128 07 INC* NE
129.00* 0.5% ME
WIRING PCM REELACE OEM 52 100.10* 5.0° ME*
101 .00* 1.0* ME*
HOARNESE REPLACE OEM 32 479.02* 5.0+ ME*
480.00% 2.5% NE*
RTRING, FOSEROX REPLACE OEN 52 571.95* 5.0" ME"
5B 00" 2.5% MR~
CRM MODILE REPLACE GRN g2 212 86* a.8* MR*
2i5.00*
7907 MODHLE, CONPTTER REFLACE GEM g2 291.35* 0.2 NE
291.00% 0.2 ME
CALCUTATTON CRANCES FROM 70 DIFFRRENCR
SRS DARTS 2.170.93 3,.270.80 1. 19%. 87+
TAX ON FPARTS & MATERIAL 6.000%  1i0.26 £.000%  202.35 71,99+
ME - MECH/ELEC 45,00 1.314.00 45,00 3.078.00 1,764 00+
TUAX ON IABOR &. DOOX 70.84 §.000%  184.58 105, Bi+
SUPP 2 NET TOTAL 3,24l 70+




2000 4 DR WAGON CD Lz NQ 157 -2
LLATH # SIPPLENENT 532
SISLARY NET' TOTAL DATE TTME APPRATSER

surp 1 1,519_97 0I-04-95 2:00 EN JIN LEFLEY

Sirep 2 3,141.70 02-02-93 i0-47 AN JIN LEFLEY
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. - State Farm Insurance Companies

April 1a, 2005 Blocmangtan, IL §1702-2371

Ford Motor Co

3 Parklane Towera/ Ste 400
Dﬂdrhﬂrﬂ;

Mi,481262568

- Qur Insured: -
Date of Loss: August 19, 2004
Vehicle: 2000, Ford dition
VIN: 1FMRIT1TLL
Your Fila Mimber: pnone

Amount State Farm Pald: 5473.75

Dear Sir/Ms:

The above vebicles was imvelved in a losa due o seal fallure of .
the windsheild., ®We spetkbled a claim with ocur inaured ia the
. amount lipted abova. Our investigation indlicates tha cause of
the ioas waeg due ko Failure of OFM windshield seal causing water
imak.. This leiter 1lm notice of cur claim for reimburssment.

In order to asgist you in evaluating and processing the
subrogation claim we are asmerting, we may provide nonpublic
peracnal information about ocur customer. We are sharing this
information to effect, adwminieter, or enforce a tranpaction
authorized by the consumer. However, you ars neither authorized
nor permitted to: (1) use the customer information we provide for
any purpaes other than to evaluate and proceaas the subrogation
claim, or {31 disclose or share the customer information we
provide Ffor any purpome other than to svaluate and proceas the
pubrogation claim.

Please remit payment of this claim, or contact us to discuas
pettlement., We are enclosing a return envelope for your paymeat,

Thatk you for your coopearation.

S8incerely,

I HOME OFRCES: BLOOKINGTON, LLINGE 81710-0001




Page 2
April 18, 2005

B. tdonn

Barhara REdens

Claim Representative

(877} 457-8276, T=am 69

Stats Farm Mubkual Auvtomobile Insurance Company

Enclosurean

P5: Enclosed find color photoa, estinmate for replaced windahield
and replaced fuse box.
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. ~ State Farm Insurance Companies

. Subumeplion Lind

april 15, 2002 b v
Moo, Lasistana 712411930
LRI ST
Fiant 1-31 B=4 W0-7333

Ford Motor Company

Manader Praduct Claims Depk.

Mr. Howard E Keya

Parklans Towar West

3 Parklane Blvd, Suite 400

Dearborn, MI 48126 FORD MOTOR COMPRITY

FORD R CEIVED
- RLE L I'm
APR 2 2 2002
OFFICE OF THE
RE:  Claim Nunber: [N | GENERAL COUNSEL
Date of Loans ]
Our Inaured:
Dear Mr., Keys:
Thig State Farm ingured’s vehicle, 2000 Ford Bxpedition VIN
. 1FI-£EJJISEEYT_waH involvad in a lops due to manufacturer

defect. We aettled a claim with cur insured in the amount of
§291.45, which includes our ineured’a dedurtible.

Cur investigation revealed the cause of the losa wae due to the
ftollowing: faulty windshield installation causing water ko leak

ABLO The vemicle.

Enclosed ia the documentation of State Farm’s claim. We are
holding the vehicle until we have concluded our claim with your
compantty. You may contact me at the phone number below to nake
arrangementd to ingpect the vehicle.

Please consider thia letter as our damand to Ford Motor Company

for reimburaement of 32%1.45.
Qf)D ,\01/

1??

. . HOME OFFICEE: BLOOMINGTON, ILLINCHE 217 10-9001

ik

R e L B T S Y R N LETTr. R




Page 2
April 15, 24402

In order to aepiek you in avaluating and proceseing the
subrogatbicon claim we are agserting, we may provide nonpublic
per=scnal informaticn about our customer. We are aharing this
informaticn to effact, administer, or anforce a transaction
authorized by the consumer. However, you are nelther authorized
nor parmitted to: (1) wse the customer information we provide [ox
any purpcae other than to evaluate and procesa the gubrogatbion
claim, or (2) diaclose or share the customer information we
provide for any purpose other than to evaluate and procesa the
subrogation claim.

Hin 1y,
iaa Chain

Claim Bpecialist
{a00) 448-4525

State Farm Fire and Casualty Company

B R e R L e o Bt T e A i TR P N
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Family of Financial Services
1250 6. Allanta Ave. = Boise ideho = BE708-1676 Phone: (208) 322-8060 & Faoc (208) 122-1774
“URSUMER AFFAIRS
oL
March 12, 2004 [;-_[‘TJUH
Ford Motor Company-Conzumer Affairs 4 MRI19 N 20
Atin: Shaem Norton L
P.0. Bax 648 ]
MD-INE-B RECTven o, 9 q
Dearbom, MI 48126 ~ - .. RS g AECENVED
= e LNIT
Claim Nember:
Date of Loas: 2 i _
GE . =
Dear Mr. Norton,

A3 e result of the ahove captioned aecident we have paid our insured, including the deductible,
$1043.09 dus to & failed windshield scal and subsequent water damage, Our investigation
indlicates you are legally liahle for theas damagea.

. We look to you for full reimbursement of the $1043.00. Plesse contact me at 800-574.984S to
maks arangements for repayinent. .

Your cooperation in resolving this matber will be appweciated.
Sincerely,

Kevin Durfee
Claims Represeniative

kad
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PENILESD § CONFDENTIAL

Dfficn of the Geseral Counsel Pawd Molor Compuny
Pkt ‘Tare Wast
Syl 31
Thrae Pavhiunit Boulerand
Daartsemn, MRk g 4 -2RH
Februeary 13, 2004

Fam Sureat Family of Financlal Sarvices

1250 3. Adank Ave, doo

Boisa, kiaho £308-1875

ATTENTION: KEVIN DURFEE

RE:  Clobmant .

-%_‘%- = -'.,..-r ey oa - A W ——— el e T e —r— -
Dt e Durias:

We aclnowiadne your rcanlly submiiad subrogation cisim. in order i axalat us in evalualing your claim,
wer racqurerst Tt you provide 13 wilh The kllowing infarmein: (Pleme nale Tt the inormalion maueaied 13 In mgand to
the Ford manakaciued wahicla.)

6@ 1 mmmuwammuhmm_m
ccoumed oo and submopert o hokes. . v
Noopyol e polcs ilrfrmpot. ™ ¢ T
wmmdnmmmlhmmmm

Sovaral cifferent anoies,
uﬂimm&hi#ﬂh#ﬁdﬂghm nh-l,d-l: mhpul
amey -

Crigined color phologrpt of he accidant ! fee Bowss frn several Gy aryfies.

Alaeh a copy of your st apoct and The sxpait's original pthoogeapha.

Adtach t mpsair ecfimaln, mpsir order, or your dotal loss wodahesl for e

wehitin's damage and any oess assncieied wilh il incidant, and

copigs of droft paymengs.
8 Mhmﬁuﬁﬂrhhuﬁdﬂﬂ.hﬂﬁuwtﬂmu
ofl charges. -

Pisase answar e icllowing In e spece provided. | you need edddonal spnce, pieass uae the back of e

)

)

K,

-
o

H KEKR O
NP K e

i

8 What yeae the oy and ghage of occomency: _ Shelton, Washin

10, The 17 digtvahicl ideniicaion manhar: LEHEHLELEIIE____._-
a1 m_pghm;mum_aw
13. Hﬂihmm FB.H,EI:L Eshmld seal. P i-_‘:
13 mi’-mmﬂjl w:w m@m

g

ey A

. M
M

Mmrum

L T




4. ‘Whatis thecumentlocaiion of the whick? _ Shelton; Weshington
15.  Listo afer markel adSions o rdficaiom ihat Wers made 1 the vehids:

—None

1 WasTeengheruning? (s ondd_You 3b No

7. Yo the keyx in e igniion?  (circle onel; Yei T» No

1. Wy thic vehicde purchased now o used 594 -
IEMMMHHHMM!“M&M“MM
tha valicls wex : Purchased from Hertqg Car Sale in
Nampe Idakg., It had 20,000 Miles an 1t. .

- ——— ew S mm—— T e B —— e = "l ——— & 8 sk ——— e r— -

Oncs we ane In receipt of the raquasiod inforrvlion, K wil be mviewed ard you will be noiiled of our decision
ooncaming your cleim, mmmm-uhmmmm-ﬂmumn
miﬁuﬂdmpﬁuuﬁlﬂ-ﬂﬂmwh 0 00k

Plagns be adviand that sl necessary sheps should he taken 1 enaus thel e bjact whide ard ol of ks
coniparnt paris e mainisined and pesered loridal Foed Molor Company hee iha right fo Inspacd the yehicles ard
. semove sl fnst ey componient pert St you deim 1 be defeciive, s &3 be pregeeied wilh the vehics nd the Subject
coponsil paris] 4 the S of tiial, should Bigalion ansus o dhis infomtal dein.

¥ you proas: Io repair the vehicle for conliniad usags, much repeirg mey ot be parformed unll afer Foxd
Molor Conparty has inspacied the wahicls sed mmowed nd ipslerd iy componerd pert you claim i be defiecthe or
wcvignd you in urling tat K doss ot inked bo perdorm ach Inepaction andior tesling st ik ime. But s in that
m Ford Molor Company wilt ki that 4l eocponerie daimad 1o ba defisciive s meinisived snd prssarved Jor

. . 21902004 0R-1T AM 0799738
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Custotner Date Link - CuDL Page 1 of |
V74

Al Action Detafis for Inane

Print
viie irdAU s T vear 2001 Modet EXPEGITION  Case! 415960043
Owner Status: Original WSD: 2001-02-24
Symptom Desr: SEALING WATER LEAKS Primary Phaona: 215-423-5437
Rawnon Dwec: LEGAL - DTHER ATTORNEY DEMAND Sacardury Phom;
1smu0 Type;: 07 LEGAL lesua ahm; CLOSED

Adlion: OPEN LEGAL CONTACT - ATTORMEY DEMAND
Dreslar: 10464 HORTHEAST LINCOLN-MERCLIRY Origin Demc: CALITIAATION FREVENTICH-FRONT DESK

Ddomober: 10813 MI Comm Typa:! FAY

Analyal Hame: CHERIE LEICH Anafyst: CLISCH
Action Dwle: EM0L003 Aclion Time: 113016371 Actioa Debax Yea

Conmepenty +=vrramsne STEORNEY DEMAN s EAY RECEIVED 2-2-03 ATTORNEY ALLEGES
CLENT'S VEHICLE HAS BEEN SERVICED FOR CHAONIC {FAKING AND BLECTRICAL GONCERNS. ATTORNEY
DEMANDS CONTACT FROM FORD REPRESENTATVE.

Data Eloment Nama Dats Vil
HAME OF LAW FIRM KIMMEL & SLYERMAN
ATTORNEY NAME ROBERT M. SILVERMAN
ATTORHEY PHONE MIMBER 2155408888
Action: MAKE OUTBOUND CAl L TO ATTORNEY
Daaler: 10454 NORTHEAST LINGGLN-MERCURY m&mm AFFAIRS - LITIGATION
Gacmeter; 10313 M Comm Type: OTHER
Analyet Kamar CATHERINA
PAPAL LA ﬂnll[ﬂ:m
Action Daks: 0210672003 ?;g‘:“ﬁ’ Action Duabx Ve

Camneonts KIMMEL £ SILVERMAN
Dais Elnmari Hane Data Value
CONTACT PERSON NOHE

Actiore DENY ASEISTANCE - NO FORD PRODUCT DEFECT FCUND
Crigin Desc: CONSUMER AFFAIRS - LITIGATICN

Daahr; 10484 NOATHEAST LIWCOLN-MERCLURY FREVENTICN
Odonsatar: 10313 Wi Commn Type: FAX
Anakyel Hami! CATHERTHA .
PAPALLA Analyat: CPAPAL i,

Action T i
Acilos Date- 0349172003 AL51.31.981 Action Data: Ko

Cosmnants LFA REVEWED AND DUE T THE PREVIOUS REPAIR HISTORY FORD HAS DEMEL CUSTOMERTS
REQLUEST T HAVE THE VEHIKCLE BOUGHT BACK. LPA SENT DEMAL LETTER TC CUSTOMER'S ATTORNEY.

“hEA

-1 5%2CAM&EISSUE UPDATE ID C=CPAPALTARIUSER D C=CPAPATIALSTATIS S3/31/03

PERE-Z33—U228




Rabirt M. fffrerman, Exjuire ) ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTINF
Ideafiflrsiion Na $¥914

KIMMEL, & SILVERMAN, F.C.

3 Last Builer Pin

Arnhlar, A 1 NpE THIS IS AN ARRITRATION
(213) 340-8881 MATTER, ASSESNMENT OF
DAMAGCES HEARING IS
REQUESTED.
COURT OF COMMON FLEAS
FHILADEY FHI A COUNTY
s
Wa
CIVIL ACTTON
TORD MOTOR COMPANY
G0 CT Corperatian
1515 Mpriort Street, Srulie 1310
Philadisiphis FA 19183
COMPLAINT
CODE: 1906

I.Plﬁnﬂﬁ;-smndu[ttndiﬁdﬁainﬂhmmdlmlmidutufﬂu
Commavest of Penneytvoc S «cvescia [
' 2, Dafoadant, Ford Motor Company, is a bosiness corporation. qualified #o do husiness ad
regularly condnrt busines in the Cormenwealth of Pevnrplvacia, and lu & corpocsticn of ihe
State of Delrwars, with its legal recldance and principal plage of businegs located. at 300
Rmﬂmﬂuﬂm?.ﬂ.ﬂnxdﬁﬂl,mmm&mbcmﬂﬂdum
Cotporation, 1515 Market Steeet, Suite 1210, Philadclphia, PA, 19103,

BRACKGROYND
3. On or sbout Febmery 28, 2001, Pluintiff loased 8 mew 2001 Fod Expedifion,

mamufectured sd wertaatsd by Defondont, beering the Vehiole Identification Nummber

I. 'm.mmswal-

4. The vehicls was leased in fhe Commonwealth of Pentsylvania and is registared in the

U




5. Tho loasc prios of the velicle, fnchiing registration charges, doowment foce, siled ar,
finence and bank chargee, bat axcluding other collatersl charges hot epecified, yet defined by the
Lemon Law, totaled more than $17,953.76. A true and cormect copy of the condract ix attached
Iereto, made s part hereof, and marked Exhihit "A”.

6. In considecation for the purchase of auld vohicls, Deformt issucd to Plabulif seversl
warmandics, guatantees, affirmations or wdertakings with rospect ta the materin or workmanatip
dumhmrmaﬁﬂasﬁmhhmmwhhh-ﬁﬂshmﬁumad

7. The sbove-refarenced werrantics, guarantess, affirmations or undortakings arm/wers part
of the basis of thes hargatt betwean Defondant end Plainkiff '

8. Tho partics’ batgsin inclodes an express 3-year £ 36,000 mils warragty, as well s other
guarmioes, affimmations and udettakings 85 stated in Defimunts waranty poateeials aod
FWners mameal. ’

9. Howevex, a8 & rosult of the incifeotive ropeir stiampts mads by Defendat thoough its
anthorized dealer(s), the vehiels is rendered substamtially impaired, unablo to be atilized foe its
nteryind purposes, gnd ls worthless to PlaiiE

10. Plaintiff has or may have resorted to Defendent's informal disputs sebfament procedurs,
to the extent eaid procadure complies with 16 CFR 703.

" 11, PlAinkiff svers that the Federal Trade Commission (FTC) has determined fhat 1m0
sutomohile manufacturer compliss with 16 CFR 703. See, Ped. Rog. 15636, Vol 62, No. 63

{Apr. 2, 1997)

12, Plaitiff hoveby incorporaicn all facts and allcgatinas sct forh in this Comglaint by
reference s if fully pet forth at langth herein
13. Plaintiffia 8 "Purchaser* as definad by 73 PS5, 1952. .




d 14. Dafindant is a "Manufuctares” as defined by 73 E.3. §1952.
15, Chapman Ford Sales, Inc. is and/or waa st ihe time of saic a Motor Vehicls Dealer in the

boginees of buying, selling, and/ar exchanging vehicles ag defined by 73 P.5. §1952.
16. On or shant February 28, 2001, Plaintli took posscssion of the sbove mentioned vehicle
mnd experienced aonconfxmities as deflned by 73 P.S §1951 of saq., which subetantially mpair

the uxe, valne and/or safety of the vohicls,
I'?.'l'hunmﬁlmiﬁudum'hedlviolm the expram written watantios issoed to Plaintiff
by Defendutit.
18. Seciion 1955 of the Peonsyivania Awiomobile Lomon Law provides:
. If a s Ebcivivee il %0 repadr or correct & soacoafornmiy afier & rossomaliles wontber of ahianyr, the
wehinle fram the porchasers, smd rofind o the pockmes the Rl pecdeee price, inchufmg sl colletersl
ims 2 reasomuble sllowsnze for e pochasers e of the rebicle, ot exceading $.10 per mile
difwan ar 10% of de prrchase prics of e volricls, whickoewr i Iost.
lg.Mmlﬁﬁnfﬁqum&vmﬁaﬁmﬁhlmImmidulmpﬁmnfn
muni:hmﬁhetufmpalrmit

. (14] Ths aame nasooniarvity hes bean sohjact o sepair Saee times by s mesnfaciones, ity sgenis or
mtkorized dosders mod S ocvcoifoomity mill exirt; or

(1) Thovehicls is out-oFservice by essson of sty moncanticaity o a cugsibetive fotal of Girty oc
mare calendnr days, .

20. Plaintiff hes sstinfied the shove dofinition s the vehiolo has beca subject to repair more
tan threa {3) timas for the same nonconformity, ard the notsonfirmity ronmined umcomreeted.
21.1n addition, the zbove wchicle has or will be out-ofsevice by rouom of the

mmmhmi&umhhdu[ﬁr:mmﬂﬁnhﬁnf&ﬁﬂyﬂﬂjmmmm

20 Plaintiff hea daliversd ths nonconforming vehicle tn mm aythorized sarvies snd repair
facifity of the Defendart on pumeruz gocpmions mcutlined bokow.

23 After a reagsonable oumber of aitempts, Defendmnt wes vnshle 30 repair the

24, The first documusthsd warrandy tepait attampt @ believed to have necormed on or hefire
October 22, 2001, when the veliols odometer alowed 3,733 miles, On that dabe, repair aftenpis




mmmﬂwmﬁhﬁmmmmm,hmmh

: -bmghlaﬂ:.ﬂ‘untwinduwnnddufmﬁwhm. A true and corvect copy of the repair mvoice is

attached hereto, mede 3 part hereof and maried Exhibit "B,
25, The second docuunented waranty repair attampt iz beliawed to have ocened on or before
Octoher 25, 2001, when the vohiole odometer showed 3,734 miles, On that dete, repair sttcmpts
were mad to the defective hom. A tme and correct copy of the ropaiz invoice ia attached Bereto,
mado a part hoeeof and marked Extibit "C”,
mmwwmmmhuﬁmummmmm
October 08, 2002, when the vehick cdometer ehowad 10,233 miles. On Gt date, repwir
atieiupts were mado to the defective radic and sbnosmal noisc in left froat window. A true and
correct copy of e repalr invoice ia attached herotn, made  pert haroof and marked Exhibit "D".
' 27. The vehinls continass fo cxhibit deficts md nanconfixmities which substansially inpair
jts uas, valne sad/or safcty an providod i 73 P.S. §1951 ot gag. True and corect copies of the
additional wartaaty Inveloes sre sitached herotn, tnade a par heceof and marked Byhilit "E".

28, Plainfiff avers tho veliicls fins been subject to additiomal repair attempta for defects and
conditims for which Defendenfs wamanty desler did oot povide or msintain itemized
staieements as required by 71 P.S. § 1957. |

E.Hﬁﬁﬁmmmmmﬁuhmmmd@dnmbyﬂ
P.S. § 1957 alsa include tsckmicimy’ notes of dingaoatie procediwes dnd repairs, and Defendant's
Techmical Servics Bull=ting relating ta thia vehicle,

30, Plaintiff avers the vehicls hes been subject to additional ropeir aterpts for defscts and
conditimy fiar which Defimxdants waranty dealer did not provide the notification requised by 73

P4, § 1957,
1. Plaindiff has and wifl confimee to muffer demages dus to Defandmnt's faihere to comply

with the peovisions of 73 .S, §§ 1954 (repair obligations), 1955 (mamfacturer’s duty for refod
- or repleoement), snd 1957 (itcmized atmtements required)




®

12, Purant to 73 P.S. § 1958, Plaintiff seeks rolief Ror losess doe to fhe vehicle’s
acrocnformities, {ncluding e awand of razsanable siftomays’ foas and all court costa

WHEREFORE, Plaintlif* respectfully dsmands judgment agninst Defindent in an amout
cquul to o price of the subject vehicle, fla s collsteral charges, aftomcys’ focs, and cout

comls,

' COUNT I
MAGNUSON-MOSS (FFC) WARRANTY IMPROVEMENT ACT

33, PlaipHiT hersby incorporatcs «ll ficts and aliogations =ct focth i this Complaint by
rofiwrance ag if fully et forth at ength hersin. /

34, PlaintifFia a "Conmumer* 2a defined by 15 U5.C. 52301(3).

35. Defondant is a "supplicr®, “warranter®, and 8 “service contractor” as dafined by 15 U.S.C.
§ 2301 (4),(5) and (8).

36. The subjoct vehicke s 1 *conmnemer product® se defined by 15 U.S.C. § 2301{1).

37.By tho torms of its written warrsotiss, affinuations, pwomises, of service comtmcts,
Defimdant agreed to parfonm effctive repain at 00 chaxge for pacts andfoc labor.

38. The Maguusou-Moss Warmsnty Improvement Act roquires Defendaat to be bound by all
wemgmntien implied by siste baw. Seid warrgntics are mposed on all treosection in the stata in

39, Dafandant has mads attempis on sevesal occasions (o comply with tho teana of its

40, The Magnauaon-Moss Wacranty kuprovameant Act, 15 U.8.C, §2310(d)(2) providee:

K'a commores Grally peevalls on an actioa boought wnder peragraph {1) of Siis sobhadctien, ba iy be
allowed bry tw com o pocorvey & Pt o e jodgment & somn squal 1o the smomt of aggregats it of
oowie and experaes (foacinding atomay fes bxsed wpon scinel Soe expeadod), dotormsined by tha coort
brve hoem ressonibly tacanred try the PlaatT fix, or i coosection with the camswoacament s

fom of mush sction, el the cort, bn i Heoration sfall deterine et sooh so s of

pesbcudion
sttvraey's faon wonld he insppmprisde.
41. Plaimtiff has affded Defiendant o ressonahls mamber of opportumitics 0 conform the

vehicle %0 the sforementioned express warranties, implied warrantles and poniracts.

L e




: £2. Az s dircot end proximato sosult of Defondent’s faiturs to ovaply with the cxpross written
q wammmtics, Phanfiff hes suffersd damages and, in sccordance with 15 U.S.C. §2310(dX1).
Plaintiff is antitled to bring suit for wech demages and ather logal and equitsbie relicf,

43 Defoidnts filate is & beeach of Defendsmty contractusl and sttuary obligations
comstituting 2 violstion of the Magouson-Moss Werranty Improvemenot Act, inchuding bt ngt
Hmhedl;:hmhnfmwmmﬁu;hunhuﬁmpﬁdwmufmmbﬂ&y;m
af implicd warmnty of fitneed for @ partleular purposs; breach of cantract; and conatitutes an

44, Pleintiffl avers Debodaat’s Diepute Resolation Progrum is not by compllance with 16
CFR 703 by ihe FTC ior e poriod of tize this olaim was submittod. -
all attorney fees are racaverable and are demsndnd agninst Defondant.

WHEREFORE, Plaindff respectfully demands judgment againgt Defondant in an amourt

. equal 4o tho price of the mbjoct vehdols, plus wll collataral cherges, Incideatat and consaquaptial 2
. _ dumages, rowscmable attarneys’ fioos, and sll court costs. :

COUNT X
PENNSYLVANIA UNFAIR TRADE FRACTICES AND

CONSUMER PROTECTIQN LAW
45, Plaintiff hetshy Inoorporatss all facks and allsgations set foth in thin Complaint by

rafierence an if fally sct forth at length hersin,
47. Plaintiff is 2 “Pecson” &3 dedinod by 73 P.S. §201-2(2).
. 48, Defandant in a "Persan” a3 defined by 73 P.S. §26G1-2(2).
49, Section 201-9.2(s) of the Act authorizes a private oause of acfion fix sy person "who
purchnaes or leases goods or services primarily for perosal, Snily or household pacposcs.”

o H

R YRR L




. 30, Section 1961 of the Parmesytvamis AuMmobils Lemon Law, grovides that a vislation of its
provisions shall sutomatically constifute a viclation of the Permaylvania Unfair Trads Praciices
and Copsumer Protection Agt, 73 PS5, 201-1 =f seq.

51, In addifion, the Pecnsylvania Unfsir Trade Practices snd Consmer Protection Act, 73
P.S. §201-2(4), defines "wnfair or daceptive acts or practices” 10 includs the follawing condace:

{vil). Brprescwtiog that poods o7 sérvices aps of 2 peticular sandacd, qoality of grade, o ot goods
ame of o panticelar stxle ot moodel, 17 they wot ol smother;

(xivl Failing W comply with the ko of ady woitics e o womaisdy pives tn She oyer at,
parienr i, oer after u couteat e the parhaes of goads or sarvices in naade:

(xv). Knowingly misepsreantiog fiat sarvices, rephicomsmniy or depainl am sended if'they s noe
{xvi) -mmWImumwﬂHMMﬂl
WWMMMWW&;Mu{MWMhM

(xvil). Engaging in wny other fdulast or decopdiys conduct witich creutes. 2 ilieelhaod of contosfos
of of msrodaratrmding. '

52, PlaintifT avers Defandant hag vinlntad thesa, a5 well as other provisions, of 73 P.S. §201- -

2 of poy.
53. Soction 201-3.1 of the Aot provides thei the Auamotive Indusiry Trade Practice rules

additiong] violations of fhe At
54. Defondant’s condmet surrounding the sxlo and sarvicing of the sahject vehicle falle wiiin
the aforanentioned definitions of *anfiir or decaptive aols or practices.”
55, The Act also suthorizes the Court, in ifs discesiion, to award up to thrce (3) times the
actual dunages mustained for vinlations,

W B T ML pm R imew nlopede L TEY IFo L - om. . won L R O




. WHEREFORE, Phaintiff reapectfully demands jwdgment against Defndant in an amout ant
in exconn of Fifty Thousand Dollars ($30,000.00), together with all collateral charges, actorneys’
feen, all cogrt coats and reble danapws,

& SILVERMAN, P.C.

By s
T M. SILVERMAN, ESQUIRE
Attornoy for Plaintiff
30 Enst Butier Pike
Ambiler, Penaylvania 19002
{215) 540-8888




VERIFICATION

Robect M. Silverman, sintés that he la the xtomey for the Plzintiff herein; that he {1
acqeaimied with the facis st forth in the fmegoing Compluint; fiut same are troe and cooect to
the bost of his knowledgs, informatiog and belief: and tist this stabammnt is made subjeot to the
Ponaltics of 18 Pa. CS_A. $4904, relating & urnewom falsifications ty suthocliics.

L

ROHERT M. SILVERMAN, ESQUIRE
Attarney fior Plaintiff
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AMERICAN FaMILy INSURANCE GROUP

431 KORTH STERLING BUTE 100 » FBORIA IL 6i611 - PHONE: M2-SUE-0621: FAN: 309-600-9713
Maliing Addrsan: PO BOX 1130 - FEQRIA TL E1&12-3120

Decambar 21, 2004 RECEIVED
JAH 0 4 2005

FORD MOTOR COMPANY

GUSTOMER AFFAIRS MD-3ES

P.O. BOX 6248

DEARBORN, MI 459124

AE: Owr Inzured

Vehicle: viN # 1FPUTSL 1 2001 Forp expesmon T
Qur Clakm Number  00-521-160187-0322
Date of Losa: November 29, 2004

Dear Claims:

Tha purpaea of tia ttar ks ko indorm yvou that wa have izsued paymeant to owr huum

for damagas bo Lis vehicla. Wa ane loaking ta you for rmimbursement, decauss we

waa ceumad by a fagtory problem. Wt wn.-almhhgin Mrﬂmrhdl ores & caused electrical

. e ider our insured’s
mmmmmgnhﬂmmmmﬁﬂ?ﬂ. Such mmmumhm

considoration the tatal amount of the loss, including our Nsursd's interest. This amount does Inchwds

the daductibls of $250,

{Jur supporting papers sfe attached 10r your review. Plegse laue your draft ko us for $748.76 in

payment of thin Incurrad claim sxpansa,
if you shauld kawe any quastons ragardng to this claim, pleass cal Thank v

Sinoeraly,
AMERICAN FAMILY {NSURANCE GROUP

thrve Snandl

Chifa Frank

BO0-I74-1111 ext 43774
o

"Enc.- Copy of Eximate & Proaof of Fa_umrﬂ!
ce. Randal Repy

Sepo
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Babert M. Silverman, Exyuire ATTORNEYS FOR FLAINTIFF

. Ideatification Mo, 55914

Robert A Rapkin, Esquire

Idemtification No. 61628

KIMMET. & STLVERMAN, P.C. THIS IS AN ARBITRATION

30 East Butler Plke MATTER, ARSESSMENT OF

Ambler, PA 1312 DAMAGES HEARING IS

(113) X0-2848 REQUESTED.

- PEILADRLFGIA COUNTY

PEHILADELFHIA OOUNTY

Aston, P4 I

v

CIVIL ATTHON

FORD MOTOR COMPANY

0 Y Corporatlon

1515 Market Strect, Sxifn 1210

Philmilolphia, FA 19102

COMPLAINT
CODE: 1980

1. piaivsitt, [N = eo sttt individust citizon and legat resident of the
Cammnnwmlthumensylmia,_Mton,P-

. 2. Defendant, Ford Motor Company, is a business corporation qualified to do business and

raguﬁ:lymnduntbusinmintheCommnnMﬂzomensylvmia,mﬂisnuorpumﬁnnufthe

State of Delaware, with its [egal residence and peincipal place of business beated at 300

Rengissance Center, P.O, Box 43301, Detroit, MI, 48243, and can be served et clo CT
Catporation, 1515 Market Strect, Suite 1210, Philadelphia, PA, 19103.

_ BACKGROEND
3, On or sbout August 16, 1999, Plaintiff purchased a new 1999 Ford Expedition,
manafactured and warmnted by Defemdsnt, bearing the Vehicke Identification Number
(FMRUIZ6OC
-4, Thnvuhidnmammhmndinﬂwﬂqmmnwmlmoffmmﬂvmh;miamgimdmmﬂ

Cammonwealth of Permaylhvania. . '




5. Thcmutmﬂpriﬂnnfﬂm;ﬁhicle, mcludmgmmshatmnctm:gm, decurnent fees, sales tax,
finance and bank charges, bat gxcluding other collateral charges not specified, yet defined by the
Lemon: Law, totaled mote than $24,968.00. A true and correct copy of the contract is atfachsd
herete, mads a part hereof, and marked Exhibit "A".

6. In consideration for the purchase of said vehicle, Defendant issued o Piaintiff severaf
warranties, guarantees, affirmations or undertakings with respect to the material or workmanship
of the vehicle andfor remedial action in the event the wehicle fhils to meet the promised

7. The above-referenced wartanties, guarantees, affirmations ar undertakings are/were part
of the basis of the bargain betweon Defendant and PlairdifT,

8. The parties’ bargain inchafes an express 3-year £ 36,000 mile warranty, a2 well as other
mﬂmm..afﬁxmminmmdmdmﬁngaasshmdhﬂlfmdam'swmnwmmﬂ
owner's manual.

9. Huwevar, a3 a result of the ineffective repair attempts made by Defendant theough its
authorized dealer(s), the vehicle is rendered substintially impaired, unable to be wtilized for its
infended purposes, and is worthless to PIaintiff, '

10, PIaintifF has or may have resorted to Defendant's informal dispute settlemeat procedare,
i the extent said procedure complies with 16 CFR 703,

II.WMM&FMMECUMGD(HC}MWMM

attomobile imanufachyrer compliss with 16 CFR 703, See, Fed Reg. 15636, Vol. 62, No. 63
(Apr. 2, 1997T)

COUNTI
PENNSYEVANIA AUTOMOBILE LEMON LAW

12. Plaintiff horeby incorporates gll facts and sllegations set forth in this Camplaint by

reference as if fully set forth at length herein.
13, Plgintif¥ is a "Purchaser” as defined by 75 P.S. §1952. °

DEATETOTUITLOCUITR Mg Tt b st s sl s LCERMSSE R K SR e Tl D R T T D




14. Defendmt isa"mw as deﬁnudh’y 'l?3 P.B. §1952

15. Garnet Ford is and/or was st the time of sale 3 Motor Vehicle Dealer in the business of
buying, selling, and/or exchanging vehiclss a8 defined by 73 P.5. §1952.

16. On or about Augrst 16, 1999, PlaintifT took possession of the ahove mentioned vehicle
and expetiznced nonconformities as defined by 73 P.§ §1951 ef seq., which substantially impair
the nze, valmandfursafctyufdw'mhide_

17. The nonconformitizs described violate the express written warranties issued to Plaintiff
by Defendant |

18 Bection 1935 of the Permaylvania Amomohile Lemon Law providea:

If & manufacturer faile to repak of correct & toaconiormity after & reasunable oumber of atiempi=, tha

manufactarsr shall, 2t the option of the gorchaser, replacs the motar vehick... of Recept retum of the
vehicle from the porchaser, eod refund to Sw parchesae the full purdinse price, inchading all colleteeal
charges, lass a cearcnable allowsnce fur the porchesars use of the vdhicle, pot exceeding £ 10 per mlle
driven ar 1086 of tha purcheze price of the vehiole, whichever i Jeas.

19. Section 1956 of the Penmsylvania Avtomohile Lemon Law provides a presumption of 8
reasonable number uflupairaﬂﬂmpmiﬂ

(N The same noncoafarnity hes bean mmbject i repair thres Hes by the memcfacturse, #a sgets or
anthorized dealars and i bonciaformity stll exist; o

(2) The vehicls in out-of-sorvioe hry pssans of sy noneatifoonity for o cunmlative toinl of thirty or

20. Plaintiff has satisfied the above definition as the vehicle haa been subject to repair more
than three (3) timez for the same noaconformity, and the nonconformity remained uncorrocted.
21.In addition, the above wehicle hes or will be out-of-scrvice by reason of the

-mmmﬁnmiﬁunamplﬁndoffmammﬂ:ﬁv:hﬂufﬂdﬂyﬁﬂ}ﬁrn;mmm

EPhhﬁHhasdcli\Hdthenmcmﬁmhgﬁlﬁdemmmﬂmﬁmdmimmm
farility of the Defendant on numemus oocadions as outlined below.,
23, After a roasonable mumber of attempts, Defendant was wnable fo repeir the

24 The first docimenied warranty ropair attempd is believed fo bave occurmd on or befiore

Augunst 11, 1999, when the vehick odometer showed 320 miles. On that date, repair attampts

REFLE TN




were made to the azmrest, A true apd carrect copy of the repaiv invoice is attached herofo, made
apmhﬁ'mfuﬂnmkadﬁxhibii“ﬂ“.
25. The second documentesd warranty repair attempt ia believed to have oceurred on or before

-~ August [9, 1999, when the vehicle odometer showed 493 miles. On thar date, repair attempta

were made to the tAnsmission. A true and comwot copy of the repair invoice is attached heretn,
made a part hereof and marked Exhihit “C*.

26. The third documented wareanty repair aftempt is belicved to have occurred on ar befate
Octrber 08, 1999, when the vehicle odometer showed 1,843 miles. On that date, repair aticmpts
were made to the sagine, mass air flnw sensor, loose passenger side fiog light wiring and driver
side seathelt tensioner. A trus and carrect copy of the repai imvoice fs attached hereto, made a
part hereof and marked Exhihit "D". *

27. The vehiclo continue to exhibif defects and nonconformities which substantially impair
its use, valne and/or sefety as provided in 73 B.S. §1951 ot seq. True and commct copins of the
additional sarranty invoices are attached hereto, made n part hereof and marked Extibit “E".

28. Plaintiff avers the vehirle has been subject to additional repair attompts for defisots and
conditions for which Defendants warranty dealsc did not provide or maintain itemized
staterments as required by 73 P8, § 1957.

29, Plaintiff avers that such ilmized statements, which were 1ot provided s required by 73
P.S. § 1957 also inchyle technicians’ nates of diagnostic procedures and repairs, and Defendant's

" Technical Service Bulleting refating to this vehicke.

30, Plaintiff avets the vehicie hag boen subjoct to additinnal repair attsmpts for defiects and
conditions for which Dafendant's warranty dealer did not provide the notification required by 73
PS. §1957. | |

31.'Pl;iﬂﬁﬁ'hmnp.d“iﬂmnﬁmwtﬂnﬁmdmnudn=tuﬂefmdmﬁ Sitture 1o comply
with the provisions of 73 P.S. §§ 1954 (repair obligations), 1955 (manufacturer's duty for refind
or replacemet), and 1957 (tteenized mmmmqmmd)_




32, Pursuant to 73 P.S. § 1958, Plainiff socks relief for losses due o the vehicle's

. nonconformitiss, including the award of reasonable attomeys' foes and all court coarta,
WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully demands judgment against Defendant i an amount
equal to the price of the subject vehicle, plus all collateral charges, attorneys' fees, mnd court

costs,

COUNT II
MAGNUSON-MOSS (FTC) WARRANTY IMPROVEMENT ACT

3. Plaintiff hercby incorporates all facts and allegations set forth in this Complaint by
reference as if fully set forth at length herein,

34, Plaintiff is 2 "Consumer” as defined by 15 US.C. §2301(3).

35. Defendant is a "supplier”, "warraning”, end a "servics contractor™ es defined by 15 11.5.C.

§ 2301 (4),(5) and (8).
36. The subject vehicle is a "sonsumer product” as defined by 15 U.8.C. § 2301(1).
® 37.By the temms of its writien warranties, affirmations, promises, or service comtracs,
Defeadant agreed to perforn effective repaira af no chearge for parts and/or lakar.

38. The Magnuson-Moss Waranty [mprovement Act requires Defendant 1o be hound by all
warranties implied by eiate law. Said Wartenties are imposed on alf transections in the staie i
which the vehbicle was delivered.

39. Defeadant has made sttempts on several occations to comply with the terms of its

40, The Magrinson-Moss Warmanty Improvement Act, 15 U.8.C. §2310(dX2) provides:

If & conammar fmadly preveils on.mm actioa beought under paragraph (1) of this subsection, be may be
sllowed bry the court to recover gs part of the jodgment 8 mm agual to S smount of agpnegate amount of
caniz and expeasn (incloding attoiney ties based wpon acinal trms expegded), doterminad by the court ta
have been ressonahly incuwrred by e Plaietlff for, or in copmection with the commencemant and
prosecution of yoch action, mnless the tourt, in ity dizcreting shall determine that such m xvrard of

attory"s foes would be mappaopriate,
41, Plaintiff hea afforded Defendant & reesonsble number of opportunities to conform the

T

.

" MEE-E33-E2m




41Asadirentmﬂpmﬂmnie.mu]tufﬂei;endum;‘afailuretummplywimtham:pmsmim
warrantics, Pleintiff has suffered damages and, in accordance with £S5 U.S.C. §2310(d)(1),
Plaintiff is entitled to bring swit for such damages and"other legal and equitable relief.

43. Defendant's faifure is a broach of Defendants contractusl and statutory obligations
constituting a violation of the Magnuson-Moss Warraniy Improvemsat Act, incfuding but not
limited to: breach of express wamanties; breach of implied warranty of merchantability; breach
of implied warranty of fitneas forapﬂﬁcﬂumqbremhafmnm;mdamﬂmmm
Unfair Trade Practice. '

. 44, Plaintiff avers Defendant’s Dispute Resohtion Program is not iy compliance with 16
CFR 703 by the FTC for the perlod of time this claim was submitted.

- 45. PlaintifT avers that upon muccessfnlly prevailing upon. the Magrmsan-Moss claim herein,
all attomey foes are rcoverable and are demanded against Defeadsnt.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffl respectfully demands judgmeat against Defendant in an amount
equal to the price of the subject wehicle, plus alf collnteral charges, incidentnl and consequential
damages, reasonable attorneys’ fees, and all court casts.

COUNT IN
PENNESYLYANILA UNFAIR TRADE FRACTICES AND
CONSUMER FPROTECTION LAW

46, Plaintif herchy incomporsica all facts and allegations set forth in this Corplaint by
reference &z if fully set forth at lengfh hegein,

47, Plaintiff is a "Person” as defined by 73 P.5. §201.2(2).

ﬂ.mﬁam"pdoﬁmbyﬂp.s.gm-m}.

49, Section 201-9.2(s) of the Aot auwthorizes a private caume of action for any persan "who
pizchasea or loases goods or secvices primarily for pecsonal, family o howsehold puicposes.”

e T e S L e
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50. Section 1961 of the Pennsylvania Automobile Lemon Law, peovides that a viotation of its
provisions shall automatically constituiz a violation of the Pennsyivania Unfair Trade Practices
and Consumer Protection Act, 73 P.S. 201-1 et sod.

51.In addition, the Pennsylvania Unfair Trade Practices end Consumer Protection Act, 73
P.S. §201-2(4), defines “unfiir or deceptive acts or practices" to include the fyllowing conduct:

{vii) Hepresesting thee ponds or secviced ace of & particulsr sandard, quality or grade, or that gonds
are of a particalar style or model, if Sy are of another;

(xiv). Palling to comply with the lerms of sy writion gwarantes or wertsaty given ta the buyer at,
prioe %, or after B comract Gor e purchass of goods o sorvices is made;

mﬁwwmﬁgﬁdeMWmhmMEﬁwnm

{xvi). Moking repairs, impeovemerts or replacoments an dangible, real or personal property of 2
niture or quality mferior o ar belnw the standard of that ageeed o in writlog;

{xvif). Eggaging in any other fandalent condiuct which creates a lkelibood of confusion or of
tnisupdersinnding.

52. Plaintiff avers Defendant han violated these, as well as other pravisions, of 73 P.5. §201-
2t acg.

53, Section 201-3.1 of the Act provides that the Aitomotive Industry Trade Practice rules
and regulations adopted by the Attorney Goneral for the enforcement of this Act shall constitute
additional violations of the Act.

54, Du&ndanfsmn@udsurmundingﬂﬂﬂlq-ﬁﬂmriﬁng of the subjoct vehicle falls within
the sforementioned definitions of “saftir ar doceptive acts or practices." '

s3. The Act also authorizes the Court, in its diseretion, o award up to three (3) times the
actual damages sustained for violations.
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WHEREFORE, Plaintiff ecapectfulby demnndajw against Defendant in an amount not
. in excess of Fifty Thousand Dolters ($50,000.00), together with all collajeral charpes, attorneys'
fees, all court costs and trebie darpages.
KIMMEL & S RMAN, P.C.

By:

ROBERT M SILYERMAN, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Plaintiff
30 Bast Butler Pike
Ambler, Pennaylyania | N2
(215) 540-8838




VERIFICATION

Raobert M. Silverman, states ther he is the sitorney for the Plaintiff herein: that he is
pequainted with the faets set forth in the forepaing Complaint; that same are true and correct to
the best of his knowledge, information end belief: and that this statement is made subject to the

Penalties of {8 Pa C.5.A. 54904, relativg to unswom falsi w authosities.

ROBERT M. SILVERMAN, ESQUIRE
Anorney for Plaintiff
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CUYAHOGA COUNTY, OHIO

Case No:

B L

and

Tz 410309

0% Jurt A. YILLANUETA

Vi

FORD MOTOR COMPANY COMPLAINT

c/o CT Corpomtion System
1300 E. 9* Strest, Suite 1010

Clewsland, Ohio 44i14
Defendant.

Now comes Plainti = v <o through undersigned counsel

and state as follows:

{Tury Demand Exndnresd Hereon)

et el e Ml Vel Wkt gl Vgt Yyl Yol el m? Vi g gyl Yol S

BACKGROUND

1 Phaindfs [ tocinafier collectively refarsd to 28
“Plaintif"), ars adult individusl citizens and fegal resiients of the State of Ohio,
resiing (R -, ow

2, Do&ndlﬂ,FotﬂMn;thumplny,iulhuim_muuwﬂﬁmqmﬁﬂadmdumd
rogularly ocnduct busineea in the Stacs of O, with ita principal place of
business boowted in Michigan stvl can ba gerved at its Iocal residence efo CT
Corpocaticn Sygtam, 1300 E. 9® Strect, Suite 1010, Claveland, Ohio 44114.

-




o e e e gt L CELL el RRET e e M S D mu mabas e

Cn or about October 26, 1998 Pisintiff leasad 2 1999 Ford Expedition,
mantefactred and warranted by Defendant, baating the Vehicls deatification
Number 1FMRE1866QII (beroinatior the “vehicle™).

Tae vehicle was leased in the Statz of Ohio and j& registered in Ohio.

‘The price of paymeats arc $322.11 per month for 2 period of 60 months tomiing
£15.326.00

Plaintiff atates that an & result of the meffoctive repair attempts made by
Defeadant, through its sutharized desler(s), the vehicle cannot be utlized for the
purpases mtonded by Plainfiff at the time of acquisition and hence, the vehicle is
worthleas and/er suhstsatially impaired.,

In consideration for the purchase of the above vekicle, Defendarnt isausd 1o
Flaintiff severel written warranties, mcloding a Gres (3) year or thirty-gix-
thoasand (36,000) mile “Bumper-to-Bumper” wareanty, a3 well gs other
warTanties om particuler itsms,

Plaintiff notified the Defendant and/or its Anthorized Dealer(s) on one or mote
occazions, and/or formafly notifisd the Defondant by letter of Plaintiff's presant
intention to revoke acooptance of the vohicle and requested the return of sl fids
paid toward the vehicle

COUNT]
OHIO LEMON LAW
Plaintf{f hereby reavers mmd incorpomtes by refarencs all stxtemenia and
allegations previonely oat forth ae if fully rewritten hernin




10.

Li.
12.

13,

14,

15.

16

17.

18.

Section 1345.71 through Sectina 1345,77 of the Ohio Consmmer Salea Practicas
Act ig commotly known as, and will hereinaftar be refermed to as, the “Okio
Lemon Law.”

Plaintiff is 8 “Consumer” as defined by R.C, § 1345.71(A).
Defendant ia 2 “Mannfactarer” as defined by R.C. § 1345.71(B).

Defendint provided en “Bxpress Warmanty” and a “Warranty™ 25 defined by B_C.
§1343.71 (C).

Plaintiff purchased o1 [assed the vehicle from andfor bad It serviced at
Defendant’s “Authorized Dealer{(s)],” as that term iz used throughout R.C. §
1345.71 et 500,

Plinéiff reported one or mare “nonconformitics” as defined by R.C. § 1345.72
{B) and 1345.71(E)}, to the mamifacturer, frough its authorized dealer, within ane
year and sightsen thousand (18,000) miles of the dats of detivery,

Defandant, through ite saxthorizad dealan(s), s heen vaabls, unwilling end/or has
refused to conform the motor vehicle to the cxpress warmanty by repairing one or
o nopconformities within a reasonsble number of sttampts or a reasonable
arnound of time.

Plaintiff may satisfy ons or mans of ths premmptions in Secticn 134573,

H Dedeqdant maintadins & quafifiad knformal Dispiste Resohition Mechaniam,
Plaintiff has regorted o it at keest forty (40) daya prier to filing this Complaint
snudor has pursned that procesa to ity completion, as required by R.C. §1345.77

_ (BYand rutes promuigated thersusider.

WHERBFORE, Flainfiff raspectfolly dermands:

3




19.

21.

273,

YN

1. The “falt purchage price” of the vebiele, collateral charges, finance
charges, incidenial and consequential damages;

i Costs, inoluding axpert wimesn fees and reaganuble attorney's fees; and

3. For auch other refief as this conrt dsems nagt and proper.

COUNRT 1T

MAGNUSON-MOSS FEDERAL TRADR COMMISSION ACT

PlaintfF herehy reavemn and incarporates by refersnce afl statemesrts and
sllegations previously eet forth as iff fully rewritten heveln,

Plaintiffis a “Consumer” as defined by 15 US.C. §2301(3).

Defanviant iz o “Supplisr' and a “Warrantor™ as defmed by 13 U1.8.C. §2301(4) &
)

The vehicle is 2 “Consumer Froduct” 15 dafined by 15 U.S.C, §2301(1).

One or more of the warmantios given o Plaintiff by Defendant wae 8 “'Written
Warmanty” as defined by 15 U.5.C. §2301(6).

Plaintiff purchased a “sarvics contrsct” ag defined by 15 US.C. §2301(8).
Defandant, El:n'uugh.itu authorized dsaler(s), has been msble, vowilling and/er has
tefiaed tn conform the motor wehicle ta the written warranty and/or service

contract by repairing one of inore nonconformities within 2 reasonabie nomber of

attempds or 2 repannabla smommé of Hme,

Plata#iff states that Defeevdant has been affordad a reasonsble oppatundty 10 core
the vehicle's nonconformitlies pursusmt 3 15 UL.5.C. §2310 (o).

Section 15 (7.5.C. $2310 (d) (1) provides:




. Subjcct to subseationa (a)(3) and (¢) of this sectinn, 2 conammer who is demaged
by the failure of a gupplier, warrantor, or service contractor to comply with amy
obligation wnder this chapter, or under & written wamanty, implisd warranty, or
salzﬁu:mntrm.myhiugmi:ﬁndmap and other legsl and aquitable

28.  Asadirect and prozimate result of Defendent’s Gilare to comply with
Defendant’s express written and implied warranties and service coatract, Plaintiff

has and continnes to suifer damages.

29.  IfDefendant mainteins & qualified Informal Dispute Resolution Mechanism,
Phaintiff hes resocted to it at least forty (46) days prior io filing this Complaint
and/or has pursued that process {o its completion, a8 Tequired by 15 US.C. §2310
(a) snd rules promulgated thereunder.

30.  Porsumt io 15 ULS.C. §2310 (d)(2), plaintiff socks all Costs, including aitormey’s
frca and expart witneas faes, '

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff reapectfirlly demmnda-

. 1. The full purchesc prics of the vahicle, collateral charges, financs chrges,
. incidental arxl consequantial demages;

2 Costn, inchuiing sxpert witness foes and ressonsble attorney’s fess; and
i For qach ofher rollef ss this court decms just and proper.

COUNT III
[0 ¥) CODE

31.  PlainGffhavstyy reavec and incorpocatea by paferenca all staternents and
allegations previously get fhrth 23 if fully rewritten herein

32.  The defects end noaconfonmitics exhibited by the vehicle conatitute 1 breach of
contractual and statutory obligations of Defandant, inclnding, but aot lmited to,
the following:




33

35.

36,

a .E.:prulw:mnty

b.  Impliad Warcanty of Merchantability; and

c.  Implicd Warranty of Fitness for a Particnlar Purpose.

At the time delivery of the vehicle to Plaimiff and at sll times subzequent thersio,

PlaintifF hax justifisbly relied an Deferxiant’s express apd implied wamantise,

obligations and representations with regand to the vehicle.

At the time of delivery of the vehicle and at sll imea subsequant theretn,

Defendant waa aware that Plaintiff was relying on Defendant's exprens and

implied warranties, obligations and representations with regard to the vohicle.

Plaintiff has invurred demege a5 & diroct and proximate result of the Defendant™s

tweach and failare 6 honor ifs expreas and implied werranties, abligations snd
representationa with regard to the vehicls.

Plaintiff has incurred demage a5 & direct and procimate result of the failure of ,L
umﬂﬂpmpmenfmfmdmfnmmdwm.nbﬁmmd
Tepreacniations with regard to the vebicls.

WHEERFFORE, Plaintiff regpectiully demands;

L. The full purchase price of the vehicle, collaterel charges, finance charges,
incidental and consequential damages;

2 MMmmhmmwstd

3. Formuch otber relief a5 thin voust deems just and proper.

COUNT TV

e e




3%

38,

39.

40.

41,

Plaintiff herehy reavers and incocporates by reference all statements and
allsgations previousty set forth as if fully rewritten hersin.

The defacts and aonconformifics cxhibited by the vehicle conatine a brauch of
contrictual, stahaiory andfor coimmen law chligations of Defendant, including, but
not kmited to, the foltowing:

8. Iimplied Warraniy of Merchantebility sounding in Tort; and

b. Implied Warranty of Fitness fot 4 Perticulsr Purpose sounding in Tort.
Al the time delivery of the vehicle to Pisintiff and at all times subsequent tyereto,
Plaintiff has justifisbly relied on Defendant’s immplied warrantics, obligations and
representations with regard 1o the vebicls,

At the time of delfvery of the veliicic and at all times subsequent theretn,
Dafandent was aware that Plainti ff was relying on Defeadani’s implied
warranties, obligations amd representations with regard to the vahicla.

Plaintiff has incurmed demage aa 2 direct and proximate result of the Deferciant’s
breach and failure to honar ity implied warantiss, obligations and reprasrntations
with iegand to the vehicle,

WHEREFORE, Plainti ff reapecifilly demands:

1. Theﬁlﬂpw:huuprmufmwhwh.mnmmmmum
ineridantal arul consaquential damages;

2, mmmmmmmhm&h;m

For snch other redief as this court deens just snd propes.

AR




® 42.  Pleintiff herchy reavers 0d incorporates by raference all statements and
allepations previnugly set forth asg if folty rewrittap bersin,
43,  Section 1345.01 gt seq. is commonly knowa a2, and will hereinafter ba referred to
aa, the “Ohio Consumer Sales Practices Act” or “CSPA™
44.  Plaintiff iz a "Person,” aa defined by R.C. § 1345.01 (B).
Deforvimnt is & “Supplies” and 8 “Person® as defined by R.C. § 1345.01 {C)& (B).
Plaintiff'a purchass of the vehicle in 8 “Consumer Transaction™ as dafined by R.C.

& &

§ 1345.01 {A).

47.  Inconnection with seid transaction, Diefandant committed wafair, deceptive and
unconscionahls acte and practices mﬂolaum of B.C. §1345.02 and B_C.
§1345.03.
. Said aces and practices includs, bt are not Hmived o, the following:
48.  Dofendant’s reresentation that the vehicls contsined a vatld wartanty, which
would capes effective warranty repairs to be made within a ressomable tirna and

within tise warranty period, was untrue.
49,  Defendurn’s repressntation that the vehicle contained, as & remedy, e effective
warsnly, which would cause sffsctive wamnty repairs to be made within &
reasonable time and within th weeraaty period, was faise.
50. Defendant’s represeatation that the vehicle would have the natural benefits of
being £it for s intended and ondinary purposes and merchantable, was wiire,




5[.  Defendani’a representaiion that the vehicle was fit for ordinary purpeses, was
umirus,

52.  Defendent’s represaptafion that the vehicls was merchantabie Wiy untrue.

33.  Defenddunt’s viokation of the Ohio Lamon Lew coostitutes an unfair, deceptive
anl/or imconacionable sales practice.

54,  Defendant Imowingly committed all of the sbove referanced unfair, deceptive and

55. Incomnection with asid transaction, Defeadent committed acts and practices that
have hoen declerad to be anfiir, deceptive or unconacionshle by rules adopied
putsusnt to R.C, §1345.05(BX2).

56.  Said acts and practioss weare committed after such rules wore mads availabls for
puhlnmupﬂd:an puCsuBa; 30 I;LC. SEI45.05(A)).

Said acts and pracices include, but are nat Hmised to, the following:
57.  Defindant never discloeed sy defects in codnection wifh the sale of ths vehicls,

2 required by O.A.C. 109:4-3-16 (BX14).
$8.  Defondant may have violated fix: Motar Vehicle Repsire and Services Rala by
fafling 1o cotttply with all tho coquircments 6f O.A.C. § 109:4-4-08, 109:4-3-3

mmd R.C. 1345.74.
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59.

61.

Dofendant knowingly committed all of the sbove refarenced unfair, deceptive and

unconscionable acts and practices.

In connaction with gaid trammaction, Dafendant commitied actz and practices that
have been declared violations of B.C. §1345.02 and/or R.C. §1345.03 by Courts
of the State of Ohio.

svailable fior pullic inspection pursuant to R.C. §1345.05(A)3).

Said acts anud practioes mclude, bur are not limited 0. the following:

2.

Defendant, who had n 1egal obligation to Plainti ff ander the wrilten warranty,
breachad, avoided and/or sttemptad io avoid its cbligations to the Plaintiff, which
hes bean declared & violation of the CSPA. i = 3597 (i,
Frankli 197 972 N 2d 380 (CP, Hatnilton 1974) and
related cases.

Defendant cxhibited & pattern of incfficioncy, stalling and/or insompetency with
regand to ita warmanty repair wark, which s behavior declared a violatian it
N 1 .24 320 (CP Hamilts 1974 W
Qldsmobile-Niggen e, No. uiu. 1991 WL 214228 (2d Dist. Ct. Agpr.,

Moatgomery, 1991); <R 5557 (Muni, Frankiin 1979).

i




64.  Defendant failed to honor its implisd warrsnty of merchantability, which weg
declared a violatian of the CSPA NN N.5.2d 380 (CP,

Hamilton 1974).

65.  Defandan; refhsed to accent Plaintiffs revocation of acceptance of goads, which
was declared @@ be & viclstion i [N
No. 91-CV-55 (CP, Meigs 1991) andil. Humpbrics Auo City, Ine., No. 7-
89-CVE-243 (Muni, Now Philadslphia 1950),

86, Defendant nowingly committed sll of the shove, reforenced unfir, decaptive and
umnconacionabls acts and practioss
i,  Fudgment sgsinst Defendant i an amount equal 10 Hres times PlsintifF's

actun] damages in sxcess of $25,000.00 snd/or the stanetary minimwm of

$200 for each additione] unlawful act specified, over and shove any treble
demage gward;

y 2 Costg, inclnding sxpert wilnsed fees and reastmsble atinmey’s fees;

3 A declaratory judgement that Defendant’s practices bersin compiained of
are unfalr, deceptive and‘or anconscinnable; and

4, For such other relief as this court deems just and proper.

Respectfully submitted,
KAHN & ASSOCIATES

P
KEVINP. TS (0062734)

CRAIG A EAHN {(DO308E)
1350 Rockefeller Brilding
614 Soperior Averue, NW
Cleveland, Ohio 44113

(216) 621-6101

-
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JURY TRIAL

A trial by jury in the within action 1z heveby demandsd on all issuss except the
detennination of reasonable attomas”s fees and cosia and the detsrmination of which damagss
shall ba trebled, which ate resarved for decermination by the Cowrt in the svent that Plaintiff
prevaiis at & irial on the merity.

& ASROCIATES

P. ROBERTS ((62736)
CRAEG A. KAHN (0053988}

Altomeye for Flamtiff



